EXHIBIT B

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
URBAN SERVICES AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN .
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
THE EAST GARRISON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
RELATING TO EAST GARRISON

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO URBAN SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Original
Agreement") is entered into on March 12, 2013 ("Effective Date"), by and between the
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County"), and
the EAST GARRISON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, a community services district
formed pursuant to Government Code section 61000, et seq. ("CSD") (each a "Party" and
collectively the "Parties").

RECITALS

A, On July 18, 2006 the Board of Supervisors approved an Urban Services
Agreement between the County of Monterey and the East Garrison Community Services District
in compliance with Condition of Approval No. 199 to Combined Development Permit No. PLN
303204 (the East Garrison Development Project).

B. UCP East Garrison, LLC (“New Developer™) has acquired all rights, title and
interest to the East Garrison development project, including the Disposition and Development
Agreement (DDA) pursuant to a foreclosure process as evidenced in that certain Trustee's Deed
Upon Sale ("Trustee's Deed") recorded September 9, 2009 in the Official Records under
Recorder's Series Number 2009-057220. The DDA was subsequently assigned to and assumed
by Seller by that certain Implementation Agreement by and between the County and Seller dated
June 28, 2011 ("Seller Implementation Agreement").

C. The New Developer is proceeding with the development of East Garrison as
Master Developer. :

D. The Parties hereto have determined it would be in the best interest of both Parties
to amend the Urban Services Agreement as found herein to provide to modify the allocation of
infrastructure maintenance responsibilities to facilitate the continued achievement of the “fiscal
neutrality” requirement as follows:

1. CSD responsibility to fund and maintain the on-site storm drain basins and
collection system will be clarified to include those portions of public streets and easements
necessary for such maintenance. This was not clear in the original Agreement language.

2. Responsibility to fund the County Public Works Department’s costs to
maintain the County “perimeter” roads adjacent to East Garrison (Watkins Gate Rd., West Camp
Street, and Intergarrison Connector), including traffic signals and medians, will be reassigned
from the Homeowners Association to the CSD.

Page 1 of 11




3. Responsibility to maintain landscaping in the interior neighborhood parks and
common areas will be reassigned from the CSD to the Homeowners Association. Individual
private front yards will be maintained by the HOA.

4. Responsibility to provide recreational programs at the several small 1-acre
neighborhood parks will be reassigned from the County Parks Department to the Homeowners
Association, leaving in place the requirement for the County to provide such programs at
Lincoln Park.

E. Both the CSD and the County have the power to enter into this First Amendment,
have taken all steps necessary to enter into this First Amendment, and have determined that all of
the above recitals are true and correct.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and provisions set forth herein,
the Parties hereby agree that the Urban Services Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 3(a)(ii)(ff) Recreation Facilities and Programs to read as follows:
“Provide recreational programs at the 6.8-acre Lincoln Park as shown on Exhibit 2 attached
hereto and made a part hereof.”

2. Amend Paragraph 4(a) Drainage. Stormwater. and Flood Control System to read as
follows: “Maintain drainage, stormwater facilities and systems, and retention basins for flood
control as shown in Exhibit 3 attached hereto and made a part hereof, for the protection of all
public facilities within the CSD, with funding provided by the CFD special tax.”

3. Amend Paragraph 4(b) Parks and Open Space to read as follows: “Maintain Lincoln
Park and other Open Space as shown in Exhibit 4 attached hereto and made a part hereof, with
funding provided by the CFD special tax.”

4, Add NEW PARAGRAPH 4(d) East Garrison Perimeter Public Roadways to read as
follows: “Provide funding for County’s costs to maintain all perimeter public roadways, streets,
collectors, within and adjacent to East Garrison, including medians and signalization, with
funding provided by the CFD special tax. A map showing the East Garrison Perimeter Public
Roadways is attached hereto as Exhibit 5 and made a part hereof.”

5. DELETE Paragraph 5(a)(i) East Garrison Perimeter Public Roadways, and INSERT
NEW Paragraph 5(a)(i) Landscaping and Open Spaces to read as follows: “Provide maintenance
of landscaping in common areas and individual front yards, signage, lighting, monuments, sound
walls and other noise mitigation measures, buffers, grade separation, bridges, sidewalks, multi-
purpose paths, together with community and neighborhood entries as shown on Exhibit 6
attached hereto and made a part hereof.”

6. Amend Paragraph 5(a)(iii) Private Roadways to read as follows: “Fund and maintain
all private roadways, streets, collectors, and alleys within East Garrison, including entry
statements, as shown in Exhibit 7 attached hereto and made a part hereof.”

Page 2 of 11




7. Amend Paragraph 5(c) to DELETE “Salinas Rural Fire District (SRFD)” and
INSERT “Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District (MCRFPD)”.

8. Funding for CSD Public Services. The table of financing for Public Services in East
Garrison is amended to read as follows:

Public Service Proposed Funding Source
Recreation Maintenance and Programs '
Library Services/Maintenance

Sheriff Custody Operations/Coroner/Public
Administrator

Other General Fund Expenses

County General Fund

East Garrison Perimeter Roadways (Public)
Drainage, Stormwater and Flood Control Systems in

Public Rights of Way or Easements : .

Lincoln Park and Open Space CFD Special Tax/CSD
Sheriff Protection

Fire Protection MCRFPD Special Tax

Front Yards of Private Homeowner Property
Neighborhood Parks and Open Space
Private Roadways

Transit Services

Entry Statements HOA Fees
Drainage and Stormwater Systems in Private Rights of
Way or Easements

Page 3 of 11




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this First Amendment to the Urban
Services Agreement dated July 18, 2006, as of the day and year last written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

by:

Fernando Armenta
Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Counsel

by: W%m

Deputy
o?-0-13

Date:

EAST GARRISON COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT

by:

Fernando Armenta
Chair, Board of Directors

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Community Services District Counsel

by: Al dﬂ 6’%@?"1/
[4 Deputy :
Date: A-80-13

UCP EAST GARRISON, LLC, acting as and on behalf of the EAST GARRISON
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, hereby acknowledges and agrees to this First Amendment to
the Urban Services Agreement between the County of Monterey and the East Garrison

Community Services District.

UCP East Garrison, LLC, }
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Its:

Dated: _14;4&9_5_&5 By:

UCP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Soje Member
/\lm,wu U

Nime: James W, Fletcher
le: COO

Page 4 of 11




WNOO'SHIINIONINOSLIHM MMM _ - * 5906-ELE(LEB) XVd -  SZ26-6v0(Le8) 191 -  OV6E6 VINYOAMYD 'ATMILNOW - S0l ILINS 'INV HNASHHYIIANTE 6696 -  SHIINIONI NOSLIHM
00'SL9Z 'ON LO3rodd - BrmprsHed] UjodUIT-ZYSMIM-SIGIUX\AYING | 92\S19801d ABIBIUOAL HLVd DNIMVHEA

Mdy ADIOIHD NOSIHYVD 1Sv3
N HdV *NMYHA | VINYOZITVYD . ALNNOD AIH3LNOW m |
009 =.l Epuiels] "

LigiHx3 | gloz'og onv - 31va !“(n— ZI—OUZ_I_

L ﬁm&&a

i

io}
/i




- NOD'SHITINIONINOSLIHM MMM

- _S906-eLE(LER) Xvd
00'SL9Z 'ON LO3rodd

6Zes-6¥9(Le8) 131 -

OV6E6 VINHOLITYD 'ATHILNOW S0L ALINS ‘INYT HNASHEVT INTE 6696 - SHIAANIONT NOSLIHM
BMpsuISEE-EWWSMIM-SIAUXNAYONG L9Z\SIoBf0Id ABIlUOVL “HLVd SNIMYHA
Mo ‘aaxMo3HO . NOSIHYVYD 1Sv3
m Hdv ‘NMVHA | VINHOHITYD
009 = uk =HWOSs
LaiHx3 | 2Loz ‘oe DNy :ELva

SNISVE 43LVMINYOLS e E

=

&
A
R

T




WOO'SHIINIONINCSEIHMW MMM -  S90G-BZE(LEB) XV -  6226-6v9(1EB) TTL  ~  O6E6 VINMOLIIYD ‘ATNIINOW - S0L ILINS 'INYTHNASHHYT INTA 6696 - SUITNIONT NOSLIHM
00'§L9Z "ON 1O3roud Brp SHUVA ASO-AYSMIM-SIGIUXNAYO\SLOZ\SIos[o1d Asseuoy L HLVd DONIMYHA

Mcd a;IOIHD NOSIHMVYD 1Sv3
.v HdV NAMVHA | VINHOLITYO ALNMOD ASHIALNOW m \</
009 =.} ‘TTVOS

v [Z0 0ROV v 33VdS NIdO ANV SMHVd QaNIVLINIVIN dsd

M
2

scE |

a\h\.§§§§h§§z




WOO'SHITINIONINOSLIHM MMM - 5905-£/2(1£6) Xvd Sz2e6¥9 (1£8) 131 - OVBEB VINHOLITYD 'ATHIINOW S0L JLINS "INV MNASHHYTINTE 6696~ SHIINIONT NOSLIHM
00'SLOZ  “ON LDIrO¥d Bmpspeoy J819WNBd-G\YSMIM-SUAUXINAVI\SE 92\8108[0ld Aesejuony ] HLVd ONIMVEA
Mt ‘a=;DIHO NOSIHYVD 1Sv3

m Hdv

w22l gAVMAVOM OMENd ¥ALTWNAA HIN

R N
(dh1) N YN\
M AVMQVON o ““%\
X Orane 7 =\

» bﬁ\\\%&%\&gﬁ@%\.\%
2

£

5
lj
w

U




O¥6E6 VINHOLITYD 'ATHIAINCIW S0L ALINS "INV HNASHYY T INTE 6696 SHIATINIONI NOSLIHAM

QD' SUIINIONTNOSI IHM MMM S908-6/€(1€8) XV -  GZe5-6v0(L£R) 1AL
00'SL9Z  “ON LO3rodd BMpSEUUZ-Q\WSM\IM-SHAIUXINAVONS L 9Z\SI08lold Asisuok L *HIVd ONIMYHA
Mdd “GIMOIHD NOSRIYVD 1SV3
ALNNOD ASHALNOW

w Hdv NMvaa | vINgOAITYD
. SIARILNI AOOHYOGHSDIIN ANV ALINNWINOD

009 = .l

Lg9IHX3 | ZLOZ ‘0E 9NV 31va

AYLN3 GOOHHOEHIIAN

40 ALINNWAOD 40
NOLLYOOT ILVAIXONddY K

V04 Koty

ETgmy

(4AL) 30Vd3 N3O

YIS
zw--ﬁ. HAYM

AR

MO Mg,

—o
o ﬁw@%
B
)
a
M A SININLNVY
——
OY0H NOUVANISIH
A




- WOO'SHIINIONINOSLIHM MMM _ - S5906-e/6(LE8) XVd -  S225-6v9(1e8) T3L - OVBE6 VINNOLIIVO JASHIINOW - S0 ILINS "INV MNGSHHY1 INTE 6696 - SHIINIONT NOSLIHM
Bmp'speoy s1eAld-/\VSN\IM-SIGIUXI\aAYO\SLIZIsIonlold AeiejuoyL HIVd ONIMYHEA

00'SL9Z "ON LO3roud
M ‘aMO3HO ) . NOSIRINVD 1SV
h Hdv ‘NMVHA | VINYOHITYO : ALNNOD AFHILNOW
009 = .l JVOS 5
11gIHX3 | 2Loe '0€ DNV 31va w><gn<om mh<>—mm

Q
Mﬁ
w\m v
o oS
% a%%.ucea \
4 wouvis
V] romd s
SINZNLEYAY \ M‘
NDUVLS 343
d..w \ \
a%%umaav W = % 7 X 7 W
: == 7 R oy
H 2 SININLNYAY % 7
W I, = . % 2
g . &= v/
H 7 =] Q (dar)  mwoon ol ALY
. . S = AVMOVOX / s T
VA Wi /
% M 7] Huvd Z \ \\ i
2 77 I, 7 277 \\
Z SINTHIMVAY
(4AD 3V4S NaO &%, \ SINEMINVEY
o %
\ V0N NOUVANISIY
BT —
0 Mo, V1S




